Note 34. Share-based Payment ..... 80
Note 35. Relationship with the auditors ..... 82
Note 36. Segment reporting ..... 82
Note 37. Recent IFRS pronouncements ..... 84
Note 38. Post balance sheet events ..... 85

Consolidated Financial Statements I 2

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(EUR million) Note As of 1 January As of 31 December

ASSETS 2017  IAS 18 2018 IAS 18 2018-IFRS 15 2018-IFRS 15

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,735 6,752 6,842 6,850

Goodwill 3 2,431 2,466 2,431 2,470

Intangible assets with finite useful life 4 1,233 1,154 1,233 1,154

Property, plant and equipment 5 2,976 3,054 2,976 3,054

Contract costs 6 0 0 120 116

Investments in associates 7 3 3 3 3

Equity investments 8 8 0 8 0

Deferred income tax assets 9 27 35 15 12

Pension assets 9 0 0 0 0

Other non-current assets 11 56 40 56 40

CURRENT ASSETS 1,793 1,739 1,871 1,822

Inventories 12 123 129 123 129

Trade receivables 13 1,111 1,042 1,111 1,042

Contract assets 13 0 0 78 83

Current tax assets 9 83 68 83 68

Other current assets 14 137 155 137 155

Investments 15 5 4 5 4

Cash and cash equivalents 16 333 340 333 340

TOTAL ASSETS 8,527 8,490 8,713 8,671

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY Note

EQUITY 17 3,013 3,012 3,153 3,153

Shareholders' equity 17 2,857 2,862 2,997 3,005

Issued capital 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Reserves -454 -469 -454 -469

Retained earnings 2,310 2,331 2,451 2,474

Non-Controlling interests 17 156 150 156 148

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,789 3,151 2,834 3,181

Interest-bearing liabilities 18 1,860 2,263 1,860 2,263

Liability for pensions, other post-employment benefits and termination benefits 10 515 553 515 553

Provisions 19 140 142 140 142

Deferred income tax liabilities 9 72 61 117 91

Other non-current payables 20 202 132 202 132

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,725 2,328 2,726 2,338

Interest-bearing liabilities 18 570 234 570 234

Trade payables 1,415 1,361 1,415 1,361

Contract liabilities 21 0 0 98 109

Tax payables 9 112 56 112 56

Other current payables 21 628 677 532 578

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,527 8,490 8,713 8,671

As of 31 December

Consolidated Financial Statements I 3

Consolidated Income Statement

(EUR million) Note
2017

IAS 18

2018

IAS 18

2018

IFRS 15

Net revenue 22 5,739 5,761 5,764

Other operating income 23 63 65 65

Non-recurring income 24 0 0 0

Total income 5,802 5,826 5,829

Costs of materials and services related to revenue 24 -2,166 -2,122 -2,126

Workforce expenses (1) 25 -1,248 -1,245 -1,245

Non-workforce expenses (1) 26 -615 -663 -663

Non-recurring expenses (1) 28

[…]

The Group monitored the operating results of its reportable operating segments separately for the purpose

of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance was

evaluated on the following basis:

- Direct margin net of incidentals. The segment reporting below provides a reconciliation between

underlying figures and those reported in the financial statements.

- The capital expenditures.

Group financing (including finance expenses and finance income) and income taxes were managed on a group

basis and are not allocated to operating segments.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as the significant accounting policies of the

Group. Segment results are therefore measured on a similar basis as the operating result in the consolidated

financial statements but are disclosed excluding “incidentals”. The Group defines “incidentals” as material

items that are out of usual business operations.

Intercompany transactions between legal entities of the Group are invoiced on an arm’s length basis.

(EUR million)

Reported

under IFRS
15

IFRS 15

Adjustment

Reported

under IAS 18
Incidental Underlying BICS

Domestic

(Group excl.
BICS)

Consumer Enterprise Wholesale Others

Net revenue 5,764 -3 5,761 0 5,761 1,346 4,415 2,875 1,410 201 -71

Other revenues 65 0 65 -21 43 0 43 23 5 1 15

TOTAL INCOME 5,829 -3 5,826 -21 5,804 1,347 4,458 2,898 1,415 201 -57

COSTS OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES RELATED

TO REVENUE
-2,126 4 -2,122 0 -2,122 -1,030 -1,092 -680 -453 -36 77

Direct margin 3,703 2 3,704 -21 3,683 317 3,366 2,218 962 165 21

Workforce expenses -1,245 0 -1,245 46 -1,199 -91 -1,108

Non workforce expenses -663 0 -663 45 -618 -73 -545

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES -1,908 0 -1,908 92 -1,816 -164 -1,653

OPERATING INCOME before depreciation &

amortization
1,794 2 1,796 70 1,866 154 1,713

Depreciation and amortization -1,016 0 -1,016 0 -1,016 -91 -925

OPERATING INCOME 778 3 780 70 850 63 788

Net finance costs -56 0 -56

Share of loss on associates -1 0 -1

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 721 2 723

Tax expense -191 -3 -194

NET INCOME 530 -1 529

Attribuate to:

Equity holders of the parent (Group share) 508 -1 506

Non-controlling interests 22 0 23

Year ended 31 December 2018

Group Proximus underlying by segment

(EUR million) Group

Consumer

Business
Unit

Enterprise

Business
Unit

Service

Delivery
Engine &

Wholesale

Staff &
Support

International

Carrier
Services

Inter-

segment
eliminations

Capital expenditure 1,019 137 34 779 34 35 0

Year ended 31 December 2018

Consolidated Financial Statements I 84

In respect of geographical areas, the Group realized EUR 4,042 million net revenue in Belgium in 2017 and

EUR 4,020 million in 2018 (IFRS 15 basis) based on the country of the customer. The net revenue realized in

other countries amounted to EUR 1,697 million in 2017 and EUR 1,744 million in 2018. More than 90% of the

segment assets are located in Belgium.

Note 37. Recent IFRS pronouncements

The Group does not early adopt the standards or interpretations that are not yet effective at 31 December

2018.

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the

Group’s financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, if applicable,

when they become effective.

This means that the Group did not apply the following standards or interpretations that are applicable for the

Group as from 1 January 2019 or later:

Newly issued standards and Interpretations

Effective 1/1/2019 or later

• Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle

• IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts

(EUR million)
Reported

under IAS 18
Incidental Underlying BICS

Domestic

(Group
excl. BICS)

Consumer Enterprise Wholesale Others

Net revenue 5,739 0 5,739 1,318 4,420 2,889 1,394 206 -69

Other revenues 63 -24 39 2 37 20 6 0 11

TOTAL INCOME 5,802 -24 5,778 1,320 4,458 2,909 1,400 207 -58

COSTS OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES RELATED

TO REVENUE
-2,166 0 -2,166 -1,041 -1,126 -720 -445 -32 71

Direct margin 3,636 -24 3,612 279 3,332 2,189 955 175 13

Workforce expenses (*) -1,248 72 -1,176 -72 -1,104

Non workforce expenses (*) -615 3 -612 -65 -548

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -1,863 75 -1,789 -137 -1,652

OPERATING INCOME before depreciation &

amortization
1,772 51 1,823 143 1,680

Depreciation and amortization -963 0 -963 -80 -883

OPERATING INCOME 809 51 860 63 797

Net finance costs -70

Share of loss on associates -2

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 738

Tax expense -185

NET INCOME 552

Attribuate to:

Equity holders of the parent (Group share) 522

Non-controlling interests 30

(*) Restated: split workforce-non workforce has been aligned at Group's level

Year ended 31 December 2017

Group Proximus underlying by segment

(EUR million) Group
Consumer
Business

Unit

Enterprise
Business

Unit

Service
Delivery

Engine &
Wholesale

Staff &
Support

International
Carrier

Services

Inter-
segment

eliminations

Capital expenditure 1,092 251 33 740 35 34 0